READING TOWNSHIP
ADAMSCOUNTY
RESOLUTION 2025-63

. ESTABLISHING THE ADMINISTRATIVE FEES SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is authorized and empowered to set reasonable
and necessary administrative fees to reimburse the Township for the costs and the
expenses of processing, issuing, and reviewing applications for permits and
approvals, performing inspections, producing records, and providing copies of
ordinances, and the Board of Supervisors has considered and reviewed experienced
administrative costs associated with the foregoing;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors hereby
adopts the following administrative fees, which fees shall become effective
immediately; all administrative fee schedules in conflict with this Resolution are no
longer in effect.

COPIES
» 25 cents/page (standard size documents)
¢ Actual costs for reproduction of oversized documents, tapes, and other non-standard

records
POLICE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT
R ' $15.00
b $15.00 per page
» Printed Photographs ' AU perpag
RETURN CHECK $50.00 plus Township
costs '
ORDINANCES
= Floodplain Ordinance gggg
A —— $26.00‘
¢+ Zoning Ordinance , .
 Subdivision & Land Development $26.00
= Construction Specifications Manual $125.00
DRIVEWAY PERMIT $60.00
WELL PERMIT $60.00

* I the course of processing applications, there may be circumstances that require a heightene‘d level
of engineering veview and inspection by the T ownship than envisioned in the scope of the follo?fvmg fee
schedules. Insuchcase, the applicant is responsible for any review and inspection expenses mcurre'd
by the Township which exceed the scheduled administrative fees. All such expenses are to be paid

within 30 days of presentation of an invoice.

FLOOD PLAIN DEVELOPMENT $60.00
PERMIT



EW A
ADMINISTRATION OFTHE SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT

ON-LOT SEPTIC HAULER
+ Approved Septic Hauler Initial Application
» Approved Septic Hauler Renewal

ON-LOT SEPTIC REPORTS
* On-lot Septic Inspection/Pump Report

ZONING

Attachmeni A

$35.00
$30.00

$25.00

*In addition to the following base fees, the Township will charge any
MPC-allowed actual incurred expense. All such expenses are to be paid within 30

days of presentation of an invoice.
ZONING PERMIT
CERTIFICATE OF NON-CONFORMANCE APPLICATION

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPLICATION
* Conditional Use
* Curative Amendment
« Amendment to Zoning Ordinance or Zoning Map
» Liquor License

ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION
* Variance
» Special Exception
* Substantive Validity Challenge
» Appeal from Determination of Zoning Officer
 Other Appeals - MPC 909.1(a)(7), (8), (9

ADMINISTRATION OF UCC

CODE ENFORCEMENT

$60.00

$60.00

$650.00
$600.00
$450.00
$250.00

$650.00
$650.00
$650.00
$650.00
$650.00

Attachment B

Attachment C



T TE AGEM

* In the course of processing applications, there may be circumstances that require a
heightened level of engineering review and inspection by the Township than envisioned
in the scope of the following fee schedules. In such case, the applicant is responsible
Jor any review and inspection expenses incurred by the Township which exceed the
scheduled administrative fees. All such expenses are to be paid within 30 days of
presentation of an invoice.

ENGINEERING REVIEW/INSPECTION AND STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE ADMINISTRATION Attachment D

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW

The following tiers have been established to regulate the fees that will be collected by
the Township to offset engineering review of the various degrees of submiited
stormwater management plans (or exemptions thereof). Where the term "cumulative
new impervious coverage" is used, it shall mean the area of impervious coverage
created (cumulatively) after January 27, 2012, which is the date DEP approved the
adopted Adams County Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan. Each project will be
required to provide an accounting of both the total impervious coverage since that date
and the project specific amount being proposed individually at the time of permit
application.

Tier 1- Projects that are appropriately deemed "exempt" due to the project being
less than 1,000 sq. ft. of cumulative new impervious area $150.00

Tier 2 - Projects that cannot show a cumulative new impervious coverage less
than 1,000 square feet, but are able to adequately demonstrate that the area is
properly "disconnected". $350.00

Tier 3 - Projects that cannot show a cumulative new impervious coverage
less than 1,000 square feet and are unable to adequately demonsirate that the
area is "disconnected". $400.00
Tier 4 - Projects that propose impervious coverage and require a Land Development Plan and/ or a

Stormwater Management Plan to be prepared, reviewed and approved.
$450.00
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* Inthe course of processing applications, there may be circumstances that require a
heightened level of engineering review and inspection by the Township than envisioned
in the scope of the following fee schedules. In such case, the applicant is responsible
for any review and inspection expenses incurred by the Township which exceed the
scheduled administrative fees. All such expense are to be paid within 30 days of
presentation of an invoice.

AS-BUILT PLAN

* Inthe course of processing applications, there may be circumstances that require a
heightened level of engineering review and inspection by the Township than envisioned
in the scope of the following fee schedules. In such case, the applicant is responsible
Jor any review and inspection expenses incurred by the Township which exceed the
scheduled adminisirative fees. All such fees are to be paid within 30 days of
presentation of an invoice. '

ENGINEERING REVIEW AND INSPECTION

BASE FEE 525000 ANY OTHER FEES WILL BE COVERED AS SET IN THE ENGINEER FEE SCHEDULE
ATTACHMENT B.



* In the course of processing applications, there may be circumstances thal require a
heightened level of engineering review and inspection by the Township than envisioned
in the scope of the following fee schedules. In such case, the applicant is responsible
for any review and inspection expenses incurred by the Township which exceed the
scheduled administrative fees. All such expenses are to be paid within 30 days of
presentation of an invoice.

ENGINEERING REVIEW AND INSPECTION Attachment D
GRADING PLAN PERMIT AND As-BUNLT PLAN APPROVAL

»  Non-residential construction $375.00

»  Residential construction in a previously approved
development $500.00

«  Residential construction to be built "disconnected”
as defined by the Stormwater Management Ordinance $475.00

«  residential construction to be built "connected"
as defined by the Stormwater Management Ordinance $625.00

* In the course of processing applications, there may be circumstances that require a
heightened level of engineering review and inspection by the Township than envisioned
in the scope of the following fee schedules. In such case, the applicant is responsible
for any review and inspection expenses incurred by the Township which exceed the
scheduled administrative fees. All such expenses are to be paid within 30 days of
presentation of an invoice.

*As allowed by the MPC, the Township may engage professional consultants as it
deems necessary to review plans and/or conduct inspections. The definition of
"consultant” shall include the services of the Engineer, Solicitor, Building Code

Official, Zoning Officer, Sewage Enforcement Officer, and other professionals.

Applicant is responsible for consultant expenses incurred by the Township which
exceed the scheduled administrative fees.

*4 minimum of31,000.00 must be maintained in the Township's escrow account until
project completion is approved by the Township Engineer.

* Any unused portions of an escrow shall be returned to the applicant 60-90 days following
recoding of the final plan.




ENGINEERING REVIEW AND INSPECTION/SALDO ADMINISTRATION Attachment D

LEGAL REVIEW
$400.00 /
$150.00/hr.
{attorney)
$95.00/hr.
{paralegal)
BASEFEE (all subdivision and land development plans) $500.00
PER LOT FEE
Residential Subdivisior
_ $25.00/1ot
1-5 lots $1,000.00/
escrow
6+ lots $30.00/1ot
$1,200.00/
es5Crow
Non-Residential Subdivision
(excluding Agricultural)
1-5 lots $25.00/lot
$1,500.00/
esSCcrow
6 +lots $30.00 /lot
$1,800.00/
escrow
Agricultural Subdivision $25.00/lot
$900.00/
e5Crow
Noan-Residential Land Development $25.00/lot
(excluding Agricuitvre) $1,500/
escrow
Agricultural Land Development $25 flot
$1,500/

e3CLow




RECREATION FEE - RESIDENTIAL (in lieu of land dedication $778.08/lot
in accordance with Ordnance #2019-01)

HIGHWAY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS Construction

Where allowed by the Board of Supervisors, in lieu of construction costs as

of road improvements for development of property with frontage on determined by

Township Road Township
Engineer

ADOPTED this the 6th day of January 27 . 2025, Attest:

Reading Township Board of Supervisor

Attest:
Holof Bral Wt 7l e
Secretary Chairman
SEAL

I Kim Beard, Secretary for Reading Township, do hereby attest that the foregoing Resolution No.
2045 -03 __ was voted upon and approved by a_ynanimus _vote of the Board of the Board of
Supervisors on J anua.a., L7 2025,




- ATTACHMENT A

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FEE SCHEDULE OF | NO
SOLUTION ADOPTING 7 : £ FOR ADMINISTRATION OF
THE SEWAGE FACILITIES AGT AND THE APPOINTMENT OF SEWAGE OFFICERS
TO ISSUE SEWAGE PERMITS IN Beading Tomship S

Be It resolvad by ihe Board of Suparvisors of Reading Towship _ faiba
stated megfing.on the. A58 day of Jamary 2029, do hersby agpoint
Gilbeit J. Picarail (#02291), as Sewage Enforesment Officer.ang Dosiinic Picarell
(#03305),"and Leah Helne (#03069), as Alismaie Sewage Enforcerient Offcsis.

And furher be i resolved hat fhe feo Schedule for the adiinisiration of fie
Pennsylvania Sewagde Facilties Act be adopted & fallows: :

L. Application F.;‘eé for all new sys’zems | B - §25000
A. This foe enfifes {116 ap icant to 4 site vislt investigation, tés%pﬁ;é,ﬂélysié :
{maximim 4 per lof) and 1o preparation of the forms ‘hssociated with he -
examinztion of the fesi pii(s) ' - ' L S
- B. Any evaliation reguiring atidifional fisld Invéstigation beyond he e vists
to the stte stipilated abdve wil raquire the following fees. - :
$12500

1. Eor each addifional visitto the siie: :
2. For pach festpii pberiows: ~ . SR 42500

G, lfthe *_te}s’t'p’ii': is not dug oF ihe éaGkhae with ;éperai@r is noietie sitswhen
the Sewage Enfoicement Officer vistis the slie; will yeduire fees -
corimensurats Wit fime spent as cie_’zé_rmhxed by the fmnleipaliy.

NOTE: All osh and liability assoctated it hé excavaion 2 backdlf bf
the test pit(e) shall bethe res_poﬁsibﬁity of-fhe Appicant.

. ATTACRMENE-D




1L Percolation Test: , ’ $350.00,

A. The fee assoclaied with this portion of the application covers thecostol -
performing The percolation testwhich shall be fimited fo one complete test on
six (6) holes and complefing the appropriats test report farms sfipulated by
PA DEP. if adlditienal percolation fasts shall-be Tequirsd, tis fes shiall be
repeated for each additional fest,

1, “Tho applicarit will be réépoﬁsib!é for digging the percolation fost Holes

1o the depth and size reqiired by the Sewage ErforesmentOfficer and
presoaking of fe pgfcolaﬁor} Holes to conduct Tis fest. :

5. The applicant will be responsible for stpplyhig suficlent water at o
stté for the conduction of the tesis.

3. {f the percolafion fest holes are not propely prepaed b_y”{}gg__appl’;éan’s,
and Tests cari not be condugted, fie applicant wil be chiaigbd a fee
 comimenstiate foiime spent S defermined by The mudeipalfy:

L. Permlt Fee for €l siﬁgla_ farily residenis. Thi_s inc;]udgé one (1) dessign saview and
final spection of the system fwo ¥ps): -~ - §325.00
NOTE: lf :add’ﬁibﬁal Cje.sfgn’ reviews and frips to the gfig are requifed for
' inspaction e foe will be cominensurats Wil work petformed as
. deterriiined by the municipality. '
V. Permtt Fee for all -mu}iﬁarﬁ'ﬂif, _scomm'efcialgl msiittjﬁbgal oy oty appleations Wil be
. based oft ihe size of the disposal systen e :

.8 150 sg. 1. 10 100054, it. ' C ' 3?3.-.2559
b. 1001 sq, §t. fo 2500 by ft. T -  $375.00
. 2501 sq. i 1o 5000 sq. i. 75500.00
d. 5001 5q. ft. 1 10000 s ft. ‘ : $600.00

V. Ingpection Feas — Thé cost of final inspegiion Is indlrided in the permitfes, [fthe
systerm is niot ready for Inspection when notified, or corfestions {ﬂ&s’fbama’de, wil
réquire fees commensurate with the work performed &5 detetmined by fe

- munieipsliy,

. VI Transfer ¢f application and/or permit $150.00




VIL:Fée for investigaiing any on-sle s o
» ewerage system maliunciion (repalrs) vil require

fees commensurate with the work performed as determined by %epr?:imi joalty. If,
upon he Invesfigation of the malftnetion, the SEO detemines that a W ai-sis
sewsrage system be Installed, sofls testing and pefeolation testiig Wilbe
performed. Fees for the sofis and percolation testing will follow e appropriate fee
schadule. o

VIIL Fae for review of Act 537 planning modulss, for alf residentiz}, indusitd,
commerctal, instifutional and other facilities will regtired fees commensmats with
work patfoimed as determined by the munieipality. s :

IX. Permit Fee for Holding Tanks: - | $250.00

X. Permit Fes for repalr of on-gfte sewerage dystem g0 long as sueh applicaton does

not lz’r}va_fge any of the Investigation ard design raview expenses associiet Wit

and implisd by Steps | through TV L $200.00

A. For any repaly permit hat includes a stte ﬁsﬁ%ﬁﬁo;a prioro issiz@ﬁce ofa
repalr permi, an additional $125.00 will be added to the ebove Pt Fee.

Al. Yearly Inspaction Fes 1o inspect any On-sﬁe‘Sewcss_i‘age Syetern, which ieqﬁires

afinspeciion: - - . Fisuoo,
Al Ordinences or parts of Ordinanges, Resdlifions orpatisaf - -
~ Hesolutions Inconsistent herawith are expressly repedled. .

' . Caud . ' )
APPROVEDTHIS._o20™2 . DAY OF ~losvany 2020

;4'] ¢ ged i }Mﬁ TOWNSHIP
AL fnd

Socretary-Tréasurel

 NOTE:




PA
MUNICIFAL
CODE

1 ALLIANGE, tne:

Chambersburg Office: 1013 Wayne Ave. Chambersbuirg, PA47201 Phone: 717 496-49%6
Bedford Office: 125 S. Richard Sireet, Suite 102, Bedford, PA 15522 Phone: 814 310-2326
Somerset Office: 510 Georgian Place, Somersef, PA 15501 Phone: 874 444-6112

Adams Office: 18958 York Road, Geftysburg, PA 17325 Phone; 717 321-9046

_ A SAFERl COMPANY Emall; pmea@pacodealiance.com Website: fits://pagodealiance.com/

2025 PMCA Residential Fee Schedule

Including but not limited to:
Single Family Homes, Swimming Pools, Decks, Small Projects, Day Care, C.0., & Foster Home [nspection Prices

Residential (New Home or individual inspection pricing depending on the project
 Residential inspection prices per trip are for dwellings 0 to 3500 square fest. Dwallings over 3500 square feet will be charged an additional ten dollars
per 100 square feet, which will be added to the total basfc inspeciion fee,

Footings $60 Sprinkler Roughin___ ..o §70
Under slabinspection____ ... $60 Elecical Sarvice ($80) & Roughin (§75)_____$155
Foundations______ $60 Sty R, $60
Framing ... $85 Wallboard . $60
Plumbing Reugh in e $55 Final e §75
Mechanical Rough m$55

= Final must be ready within 1 year or an additional Processing Fee will apply.
= Additional inspection fees may be assessed at not less than $607 per visit as reqired due to the complexity or execufion of the work being done.

Application Fees :
= Application Fes

Plan Review Fee pex hourfor reS|dent|aI

o DeCKS $ 195 {focter, framing, final - $65. ea.}

o Fences and retaining walls (2 trips} ... $135

LI =1 8 (o U $75 (small prefabricated uhllty structure under 500 sq. L)

= Residential Demolition (1 fipY,......oooooeeee $75 Commerclal ...... $150 rinimum (only if 2l the structure is demolished)

$435 Above Ground {rubber siding).__ $75

= Foster Homes, _, . . 5140 (e trlp) $80 (each return trip}

Change of Occupancies
Under 8000 sq. fi.

Residential Electrical Service Upgrade

Not Over 200 Amp, ______.._____ $85 Over 200 Amp - 400 Amp,__ ... $95 Transfor Switch_____ $25 per
Qver 400 Amp Commercial Fee Schedule Applies - All commercial fees appear dsewhere
»  Refum Trips due to fafled or incomplete inspactions or fisld corrections _________.__......J $75 minimum
= Duplicate Pormit and Cceupancy Certificats lssuance . $30
= Field investigations & complaints initiated by the municipality are inveiced to the municipality directly ai $50 per hour {or as contracted)
= [nvestigation/Stop Work Order/Notice of Viclation, ets.____________} $75 per Postage (per/Cerfifled/st Class)___ . 25
u  Activities of the Chief Code Official will be involced at therateof - $125 per hour
= Administrative Support will be invoiced attherate of $50 per hour
v Copies — Black & White Standard .30/sheet Legal .55/sheet Ledger .85/sheet
Celor Standard .60/sheet Legal .85/sheset Ladger $1.10/shest

Extensive copying and targer decuments will be billed for time and matarials.
= ltems not described above or otherwise priced on the commercial, supplemental or special fee schedules will be invoiced at the standard
rate per hour plus expsnses. Expenses may include items such as copies, constable fees, supnlies, ec.
2 Latefes of 1.5% assessed on &ll accounts over 30 days {partial payments apply to oldest invoice firsf)
= Re’lurn check charge $50

s Plan Rewew Fee ° ate (DCED) Fee e Added Fee(s) dueto falled
o  Possible Municipal Fee e Application Fee inspections

2025 PMCA Residential Fee Schedule

Rev. 09-23-24

ATTACHMENT B




Chambersburg Office: 1013 WayneAve. Chiambarsburg, PA 17201 Phine: 717 496-4996
Bedford Office: 125 5. Richard Street, Suite 102, Bedford, PA 15522 Phone: 814 3102326
Somerset Office; 510 Georgian Place, Somerset, PA15501 Phone: 814 444-6112

LELRE 3E, inc: Adams Office: 1895B York Road, Gettysburg, PA 17325 Phone: 717 3219048
__A SAFER COMPANY ' Email: pmea@pacodealiancecom  Wehslte! hitns:/ipacodaalliance.com!

PA
MUNICIPAL

2025 PMCA Supplemental Fee Schedule
Residential

= Additional inspection fees may be assessed at not less than $55 per visit as required due ta the complexity or execution of the work being
done. Complex inspections and multiple trips are charged accordingly.

v Electrical Service Upgrade
»  Not Over 200 Amp

585 Over 200 Amp - 400 Amp,_____ .|
n  Qver 400 Amp Comimercial Fee Schedule Applies - All commercial fees appear elsewhere
s Decks orPorehes ..o cereenener 3185 (fO0ter, framing, final - $65. sa)

o Under 30" but aftached to siructure _$19s5 Deck or Porch with Roof

= Fences and retaining walls {2 tips),_____ $135 (fences over 6 feet high & retaining walls over 4 feet high)
= Sheds {1 tip}____. . 475 {small prefabricated uiilily struciure under 500 sq. &)
»  Residential Demelition {14ip) ____________ .. _$75 minimun - Commercial Demafition $150 minimum
»  Swimming Pools
) Above Ground (with bonding requires two trips)________ $135 Above Ground (nubber siding),__ $75
0 In Ground {footer, bonding, underground plumbing, final)_____ ... ... $255

=  Residential Re-Roof.
= Quiside Wood Stoves (2 trips maximum)

Commercial Projects (Small Projects not otherwise definsd)
n  Cell Tower, B __See Commeycial Fee Schedule
o Antenna Colocation 1 antenna{ $210 2o 5 antenna/ $420 Gio 10 antensna/ $840 11 to 15 antenna / $1,260

= Change Doox(s) if structural change

»  Change Windows{s) if siruciural change____$150 (could vary depending on how many are changed)

LI &=1) 1111 $150 minimum (only if ALL of structura is being demalished)
Fees below may be specific to local ordinances:
o SewWer Laterals e $75 first trip / $55 per tp thereafter

= Zoning Fiald INspections. e eeeee e $50 per hour or as confracted

= Explosive/Blasting {per site} — with fees added for Application, Plan Review, Admin fees, stc.

o UptoSlnspections ... $375 Add for each additional inspection beyond 5________ . 875

= Explosive/ Blasting Magazine Placement

o UptoSinspections. . _.._..ooooooeeeeeeen $375 Add for each additional inspection beyend 5., ... $75

v Fireworks Sales Tent Inspection,______ . $100 (plus application, plar review, admin fees, efc.)

s Fireworks Display/Discharge. ____ ... Aplication Fes: $80 Plan Review: $100 :

o Inspection Fee: Weekday: $200 (Business Hours ONLY) Alt cther / $300 per inspection location

= Welding and Cutfing Permiit — Gommercial jobsites____________._. $100 T
Miscelianeous Project inspection Fees: P
s Dayearas (Upto B Kids), e $65 (1=t trip), $80 {each retum trip) o

= Daycares {over§ kids upo 24 tofal) ___________........] $140 (1=t trip), $80 (sach return trip)

= Foster Homes, T $140 (1=t trip), $80 (each return rip) P

= Change of Occupancies )
Under 8000 8. T, - cmvrmmrr e $170 Over 8000 sq. b, oo $200 P

= Refum Trips due fo failed or incomplete inspections or field corrections ___________3 $75 minimum
e Duplicate Permitand Occupancy Certificate lssuance ... ... $50 _ \
«  Field investigations & complaints initiated by the municipality are invoiced to the municipality drectty at $50 per hour (or as contracted}
= Investigation/Stop Work Order/Noiice of Violation, ete.________......__._: $75 per Postage (per/Certified/1st Class) __________| $25
m  Activifies of the Chisf Code Official will be invoiced atthe rateof . $125 per hour
= Administrative Support will be invoiced atthe rate of ... i $50 per hour
a  Coples — Black & White Standard .30/sheet Legal .55/shest Ledger .85/shest
Color Standard .80/shest Legal .85/sheet Ledger §1.10/sheat

Exiensive copying and larger documents will be bifled for time and materials. i 1

= |tems net described above or otherwise priced on the commercial, supplemental, or specialfee schedules will bs invoiced at the standard

rate per hour plus expenses. Expenses may include items such as copies, constable fees, suppliss, slc.
s |atefes of 1.5% assessed on all accounts over 30 days (pariial payments apply to oldest invalce firsf) ;
= Return check charge 350
Inspection time for all permits is for 1 site visit for a total accumulated fime of 1 hour, unless othewise noted. Each subsequent hour ¢
recquired shall be at the rate of Fifty dollars ($50.00) per hour of the inspactor's time on site and subsequent report. This amount shall be paid
in full prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.
Please beadvised ALL Tees setabove and.on:all the'fée schedule 3 Tty and.ao-natneliae;
e Plan Review Fee o State (DCED) Fee o Added Fee{s) due to failed
e Possible Municipal Fee o  Application Fee inspections

2025 PMCA Supplemental Fee Schedule

Rev, 09-23.24



Chambersburg Office; 1013 Wayne Ave. Chambetsburg, PA 17201 Phone: 717 496-4996
Bedford Office: 125 8. Richard Street, Suite 102, Bedford, PA 15522 Phone: 814 310-2326
CODE Somerset Office: 510 Georglan Place, Somerset, PA 15501 Phone: 814 4446112
1] ALLFANCE, In: Adams Office: 1895B Yerk Road, Gatiysblrg, PA 17325 Phone: 717 321-6046
A SAFEGuIE GOMPAKY ‘Email: pmea@pacodsaliancecom  Website: hitps:/ipacedaalliancg.cor/

FA
MUNICIPAL

2025 PMCA Supplemental Fee Schedule

Residential
*  Additional fispection fees may be assessed at not less than $55 per visit as requized due tothe complexity or execution of the work being
done. Complex inspecticns and multiple trips are charged accordingly.

v Elecirical Service Upgrade
= Not Over 200 Amp

= Over400 Amp Commercial Fee Schedule Applies - All commarcial fees appear elsewhere

= Decks orPorches .. - ceereersrenenneeneneens - 9195 {footer, framing, final - $65. 82
o  Under30" but attached P structure ________________ $195 Deck or Porch with Roof ... $195 (footer, framing, final)
= Fences and retaining walls 2trlps)____ . $135 {fances over 6 feet high & retaining wails over 4 fest high)
s Sheds (1t00) $75 (small prefabricated ufility struclura under 500 sq. ft.)
= Residential Demoliion (14ip) ] $75 minimum - Commercial Damofition $150 minimum
= Swimming Pools
o Abave Ground {with bonding requires two trips)_________ $135 Above Ground (rubber siding). . $75
o In Ground (footer, bonding, underground plumbing, final)_______ . $255
= Residentisl Re-Reof o 5160 {with structural repairs, framing & final)

e Quiside Wood Stoves (2 tips mammum) ________________ $135 (includes siting, underground piping, & final)

Commercial Projects {Small Projects not otherwise defined)
= Cell Tower___ ___See Commercial Fee Schadule
o Antenna Colocafion 1antenna/$210 2105 antenna /8420 810 10 antennal $840 11 to 15 antenna/ $1,260

= Change Door(s) if structural change

= Change Windows(s) if structural change

s Demelition $150 minimum (only if ALL of structure is being demolishad)
Faes below may be specific to local ordmances.
w  Sewerlaferals . $75 first trip / $55 per trip thereaftes

Zoning Field Inspectmns

s Explosive/Blasting (per site) — with fees added for Application, Plan Review, Admin fees, ete.

o Upfoblnspections . o oo $375 Add for each additional inspecfion beyond 5______ $75
s Explosivef Blasting Magazine Placement
o UptoSinspeclions. e $375 Add for each addilional inspection beyond 5, ... £75
= Fireworks Sales Tent Inspecion___ o ooeooeoee e $100 (pdus application, plan review, admin fees, efc.)
= Firaworks Dzsplalelscharge __________ _ Application Fee; $80 Plan Review: $100
o Inspection Fee: Weekday $200 (Business Hours ONLY) All other { $300 per inspection location
v Welding and Cutting Permit — Commercial job sites, ., _______._____: $100
Miscellaneous Project Inspection Fees:
»  Daycares{uptoBds) e $85 (1sttrip}, $80 {each retum frip)
= Daycares {over 8 kids up to 24 total) _____________________ $140 {4t frip), $80 (each return trip)
o FosterHomeS .. .o aieneanas $140 (1st trip), $80 (each return frp)
= Change of Occupanciss
© Under8000sq.ft e, $170 Over 8000 sq. ft $200
= Retum Trips due to failed or incomplate inspections or field correciions,____,......_ $75 minimum
= Duplicate Permit and Occuparicy Cerlificate lssuance__________ ... .. $50
= Field investigations & complaints initfated ‘hy the municipality are invoiced to the municipality directly at $50 per hour {or as confracted)
= Invesfigation/Stop Work Order/Nofice of Violation, Bl aranan $75 per Postage [per/Cerfified!st Class) _____________ $25
a  Activities of the Chisf Code Official will b invoiced attherateof __________..._..._._ $125 per hour
= Administrative Support will be invoiced attherate of _____ ... $56 per hour
= Copies - Black & White Standard .30/shest Legal .55/shest Ledger .85/sheel
Color Standard ,60/sheet Legal .85/shest Ledger $1.10/shest

Extensive copying and larger documents wili be billed for time and materials.
=  ltems not describad above or atherwise priced on the commercial, supplemental or special fee schedules will ba invoiced at the standard
rata par heur plus expenses. Expanses may include ffems such as coples, constable fees, supplies, efc.
= Laiefee of 1.5% assessad on all accounts over 30 days {partial payments apply fo oldest invoice first}
a  Refurn check charge $50

Inspection time for all permits is for 1 site visit for a total accumulated time of 1 hour, unless otherwise noted. Each subsequent hour
required shall be at the rate of Fifty doflars {350.00) per hour of the inspector's time an site and subssquent report, This amount shall be paid
ity full prior to issuance of the Certit” cate of Occupancy.

Ty o

5e.0eadvised ALLTee: ChE ddg notinclude;
= Plan Rewew Fee « State (DCED) Fee o Added Fee(s) dus to failed
s  Possible Municipal Fee s  Application Fee inspections

2025 PMCA Supplemental Fee Schedule
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Charmbersburg Office: 1013 Wayne Ave. Chambersburg, PA 17201 Phon: 717 496-49%6
Bedford Office: 125 8. Richard Street, Suite 102, Bedford, PA 5522 Phone: 814 310-2326
CODE Somerset Office: 510 Georgian Place, Somersst, PA 15501 Phone: 814 444-6112

BB ALLIANCE, nc: Adams Office: 18958 York Road, Getiysburg, PA 17325 Phone: 717 321-9046

A SaFEbuil COMPANY ) Email: prica@pacodealliance.com  Website: hit g {inacodealliance.cory

PA
MUNIGIPAL

Our standard fee schedule for inspections is derived from the latest building valuation data report of square foot
construction costs published by the Intemnational Code Council, with a regional modifier applied. Actual cost submitted to,
and accepted by, the Building Code Official may also be used. There is an $80 Appiication/Processing charge applied to all
projects submitted on this fee schedule.

Refer to the PMCA Supplemental Fee Schedule as needed.
Large projects that require long term multiple inspections (progressive inspections) are calculated as Tollows:

A) Projects with a total construction cost of $0.00 to $499,999.99*
Total censtruction cost X .002 = insurance cost
+ Estimated length of project in weeks X $55. = labor & travel cast
+ 0.25 per additional trades, (ie. mechanical, electric, piumbind}
= Total OR no less than $100 per Inspection based on scope and complexity of the project.

B} Projects with a total construction cost of $500,000.00 to $2,000,000.00*

Total construction cost X .002 = insurance cost

Estimated length of project in weeks X $95. = labor & travel cost

0.25 per additional trades, {i.e. mechenical, eleciric. plumbing)

Total OR o less than $100 per Inspeciion based on scope and complexity of the preject.

C.) Projects with a fotal construction cost of > $2,000,006.00 to $6,000,000.00*

$4000.00 + [(Total construction cost - $2,000,000) X .0008] = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X $55. = labor & travel cost

(.25 per additional trades, {i.s, mechanical, electric, plumbing

Total

D.) Projects with a total construction cost of >$6,000,000.00 to $10,000,000.00*

$7600.00 + [(Total construction cost - §8,000,000) X .0008] = instrance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X $50. = labor & iravel cost

0.25 per additional trades, (Le. mechanical. efectric, plumbing)

Tofal

E} Projects with a total construction cost of > $10,000,000.00 to $30,000,000.00%
$10800.00 + [{Total construction cost - $10,000,000) X .00075] =insurance cost i
Estimated length of project in weeks X $50. = [abor & travel cost
0,25 per additional {rades. (Le. mechanical, electric. plumbing)_
Total

F.) Projects with a total construction cost of >$30,000,000.00 to $50,000,000.00*

$25800.00 + [(Total construction cost - $30,000,000) X ,0007] = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X $50, = labor & travel cost

0.25 per additional trades, {ie. mechanical, elsciric, plumbing} i
Total

G.) Projects with a total construction cost of >$50,000,000.00 to $100,000,000.0¢*

$39860.00 + [(Total construction cost - $50,000,000) X .00C6%] = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X $50, = labor & fravel cost

0.25 per additional trades, {i.e. mechanical, efectric, plumbing)

Tofal

H.) Projects with a total construction cost of >$100,000,000.00 to $200,000,000.00*
$72300.00 + [{Total construction cost - $100,000,000) X .0C06| = insurance cost
Estimated length of project in waeks X $50. = lahor & travel cest

0.25 per additional trades, {i.e. mechanical, electric, plumbing)

Totai

|+ +

u\|+ +

Inij]+ <+

A

|+ -+

nl+ +

i+ +
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1) Projects with a total construction cost of >$200,000,000.00 to $350,000,006.00*
$132000.00 + [(Total construction cost - $200,000,000) X .00055] = insurance cost

+ Estimated length of project in weeks X $50. = labar & travel cost
+ 0.25 per additional trades, {i.e. mechanical, efegtric, plumbing)
= Total

J.) Projects with a total construction cost of >$350,000,000.00 to $500,000,000.00*
$214500,00 + [(Total construction cost - $350,000,000) X .0005] = hsurancs cost
Estimated length of project in weeks X $50. = labor & trave] cost

0.25 per additicnal irades, {i e. mechanical, electiic, plumbing)

Total

i+ +

» Please contact PMCA should you have specific questions relating to this Fee Schedule or should
you require assistance in calculating the overall permit cost. <

Building inspection fee for each discipline. Multiple prime confracts will be computed the same asa building inspection fee and combined
prime contract fees shall be no less than a single centract fee, distributed on a percentage of total basis.

* Pricing schedules assume that the project will not cause an increase in our insurance costs.
* Discounts may be given for warshouses, building shells, or repefitive work at the discrelion of the plan review and inspection
depariments

P An $80 Application/Processing fee is applied for projects on tis fee schedule. <4

dB

1§

31 uiageel b IS He Eli s adiad £ io o e Sty S i e

A.) Estimated Construction Value $ 0.t0 $ 1,250,000, = Construction value X 0015 ($175 Minimum)

B.) Estimated Construction Value $ 1,250,000. to $ 5,000,000, = $1,875. + (0005 X construction value over
$1,250,000.)

C.) Estimated Construction Value over $5,000,000. = $3,750. + (0004 X construction value over $5,000,000.)

B Please contact PMCA should you have specific questions relating fo this Fee Schedule or should you require assistance

Plan review for mechanical, plumbing, electrical, energy, accessibility and fire protection is computed at 25% of the building plan review
fee for each discipline. (§175 minimum) unless otherwise determined.

Speclal pricing may be given to buildings such as warehouses due fo their relative simplicity or stuctures with repefitive features such as
high rise buildings.

Plan reviews only covering the requirements of mechanical, plumbing and other disciplines are available, each for a fee of 25%
of the applicable building code review fee. Plan reviews for electrical code compliance shall he provided at a fee of 35% of the
applicable building code review fee, excluding reviews for any use included in the Insfitutional or I Use Group classification.
Reviews done for the excluded use classification shall be hased upen the degree of complexity

We offer preliminary plan review services for a fee of 50% of the full plan review fes cost. Preliminary ptan reviews typically
address such code requirements as: use and oceupancy classification, type of construction, height and area calculations, means of
agress, fire rastrictive construction requirements and so forth.

Any preliminary plan review fee payment will be credited towards the final cost of a complete plan review process.

B An $80 Application/Processing fee is applied for projects on this fee schedule. <
Page 2 of 2




Chambersburg Office: 1013 Wayne Ave. Chambersburg, PA 17201 Phone: 717 496-4996
Bedford Office: 125 S. Richard Straet, Suite 102, Badford, PA 15527 Phone: 814 310-2326
Somerset Office: 510 Georgian Place, Somerset, PA 15501 Phone: 814 444-6112
Adams Office: 18958 YorkRoad, Gettysbusg, PA 17325 Phone; 717 321-8046

Email: pmea@pacodealiance.com  Wehbsite: hiips://pacodealiance.com/

PA
MUNICIPAL

ROUGH WIRING INSPECTION SERVICE ~ METERIN G EQUIPMENT UP TO 600 VOLTS

All switches, lighting, & receptacles to be counted as outlets Not Over 200 Amp. $85

1-250ullets $50 Over 200 Amp-400Amp____ . $95

Each additional 10 outlets or fraction thereaf $20 Over 400 Ampta 800 AMD o $125
Over 800 Ampto 000 Amp__ $180
Over 1000 Amp including one control center . $280

;:Il\]sl\.?:rc;\iigﬁgﬁtmgo% receptacles fo be counted as outlets Each Adiiona! COMIO] CEN. ... 120

1,25 ouﬂetsl_ .......... e $50 Qver 600 Volis - Add $50 per category

Each additional 10 oufiets or fraction thereof | $20 , _
PRIMARY TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, ENCLOSURE,
SUB-STATIONS

EQUIPMENT & APPLIANCES Not over 200 KVA $95

Qutlet for single unit 15 kWorless______ $40 Over 200 to 500 VA S $125

For each additonal outlet 15 kW orless, ... $20 Over500t0 1000KYA__ 475

Over 1000 kKVA (minimum plus consultation fee} |
NOTE: Above applies fo each bank of transformers

MOTORS, GENERATORS, TRANSFORMERS, CENTRAL

HEATING, DUCT HEATERS, AIR COND., ELEC. GENERATOR TRANSFER SWITCH per)..............425
FURN ACES AND WELDERS e This is in addifion fo the Eleciric Service
Less than 114 HP, KW, or kVAfirstunit . $35 SIGN ALING SYSTENS
1\ HP, KW, or kVA to 30 HP, kW, or kVAeach _______. $40 Forthe first 16devices, $65
30 HP, kW, or kVA io 50 HP, kW, or kVA each $65 For each additional5devices,______ . $20
Over 50 HP, kW, orkVAeach . o $75

MODULAR HOMES, MINOR ALTERATIONS &
FEEDERS, SUB PANELS, SWITCHES, DISCONNECTS ADDITIONS .
UPt0 225 AMD $25 Service and 1 to 25 quflets (single visit only)._ .. $85
Over 225 Amp. to 400 Amp. . $30
Over 400 Amp f0 1200 Amp ________________________________ _$50 MOBILE HOMES
Over 1200 AMP.________o(oroooeeeemeeeeermemsss e $115 Sewice Inctuding Feeder or Receptacle

Electic ServiceQrly 185
PUBLIC POOLS AND SPAS Service Additiona Meter $30
State required Inspection (Dept. of Heatth) — Apply for
pricing

2025 PMCA Electrical Fee Schedule

Rev. 02-23-24
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MUNICIPAL
CODE
ALLIANCE, Inc~

Charnbersburg Office: 1013 Wayne Ave. Chambersburg, PA17201 Phone: 717 496-4996
Bedford Office: 1258 Richard Street, Suite 102, Bedford, PA 15522 Phone: §14 310-2326
Somerset Office: 510 Georgian Place, Somerset, PA 15501 Phone: §14 444-6112

Adams Office: 18958 York Road, Gettyshurg, PA 17325 Phone: 717 321-5048

A SAFER COMPANY " Email: praca@pacodegliance.com Website: hittps:pacadealliance.com/

Property Maintenance & -Requlated Rental Fee Schedule

Systematic, Municipal, or Owner Inspection Fee

Single family dwelling__ B
Duplex / Two-unit apartment __
Apartment / Mulii-Unit Building

_ within the same Municipat License Number
{Apariment: Building designed and used exclusively as a residence for 3 or more families living independently of aach other,)

Hotel B $150, p]us $20 for each unit over 3

Subsequent Re- lnspectlon(s) e $100.00 per unit
Commercial and Industrial
Hourly Rate of $50 an hour to apply. Minimum of 2 hours.
Code Enforcement Fees
TP CRargeS e A $75 each trip per unit
COUrt ApDBaraNCE $75 per hour
Bl OO e Actual Cost tofile
Additional Service not coverad in this fee schedule $50 per hour {or as per agreement)
Residential Properties with any Non-Residential Use $75 per visit
Properties with only Non-ResidenfialUse . . . .; $50 Hourly Rate
Nuisance Abatements Performed by the Mumclpallty
Abatement Charges e _Cost to remove nuisance
C;wl Penalty _____________________________ As per Ordinance

$50 per hour for jobs not otherwise
accounied for in this fee schadule

Removalof Vehicle . s Cost toremove vehicie |
Civil Penalty i D Per Ordinance |
Administrative Charges ... oo $50 per hour for jobs not otherwise |

accounted for in this fee schedule

Additional Fees |
Hearing Filing FEe___.o oo $50 per hour
T8 REPOMS e Equal to the cost of 2 tifle report
County Recording Fee s Equal fo the cost of charges
Activities of the Chief Code Official will be invoiced at_______ $125 per hour
Administrative Support will be invoiced at ... $50 per hour

L: ]

Rev 09-23-24

Other fees may be included from time fo ime by agreement and adoption with the Municipality and PMCA

2025 Property Maintenance Fee Schedule 2025




Chambersburg Office: 1013 Wayns Ave. Chambérsburg, PA 17201 Phone: 717 486-4996
Bedford Office: 125 S, Richard Strest, Suite 102, Bedford, PA 15522 Phone: §14 310-2326
CODE Somerset Office: 510 Georyian Place, Somerset, PA 15501 Phone: 814 444-6112
| ALLIANCE, Inc: Adams Office: 18958 York Road, Getiysburg, PA 17325 Phone: 717 321-0046
A SAFENAE COUPANY , Email: pmea@pacadealiance.com ‘Website: hfips://pacadealliance.com/

ATTACHMENT C

T
MUNICIPAL

2025 Hourly Zoning and/or Code Enforcement Fee Schedule

1) Ordinance and Inspection responsibilifies charged at $50.00 per hour standard rate (or
per contract}.

2) Weekends, emergency calls, and evening meetings there is a minimum 3-hour charge.

Code Enforcement Fees
CourtAppearance. . $75 per hour
FliNg FeeS Actual Costto file
Additional Service not covered in this fee schedule $50 per hour or per contract

Administrative Support will be invoicedat____ $50 per hour
Nuisance Abatements Performed by the Municipality
Abatement Charges. ] Cost to remove nuisance
CVIL PENARY e As per Ordinance
Administrative Charges__________ . . $50 per hour for jobs not otherwise

accounted for in this fes schedule

Disabled Vehicle Fees and Penalties

Removal of Vehicle . e Cost to remove vehicle
Civil Ponalty. oo As Per Orcinance
Administrative Charges___________ . $50 per hour for jobs not otherwise

accountad for in this fee schadule

Postage: (per/Certified and1 Class mailing)_______ . | $25

e QOther foes may be included from time to time by agreement and adoplion with the Municipality and PMCA

3) PMCA will provide cell phone number and email address to the Municipaliy at their
request. We will respond to inquiries within 24 hours, when possible, 48 hours by
contract.

4) PMCA can work on an as needed basis, set number of hours per week or month, or set
office hours and times. Whatever your needs are, we will try to provide for you.

Rev. 09-23-24
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Principal

Assoctate Principal
Office Manager
Chief-of-Surveys
Survey Party Chief
Couert Appearance
Surveyar in Training (SIT)
Survay Crew

Plariner

Senfor Engineer

Senior Project Manager
Project Manager
Project Designer
Landscape Architect
CADD Operator

Senior CADD Operator'
SEO

Total Station

GPS

DRONE

2025 GLB&A BILLING RATES

$150.00

$125.00 |

575.00

$138.00

$105.00

$200.00

$89.00

5193.00 {per 2-man crew)
5140.00

$120.00

$120.00

$88.00

$83.00

$95,00

$78.00

$95.00

$85.00

$250.00/day ; 125.00/ half day
$250.06/day ; 125.00/ half day

$350.00/day ; $175.00/ half day

EXPENSES (*prices will fluctuate)

Mileage
Survey Stakes*

Iron Pins®

$0.85
$3.00

$7.00

ATTACHMENT D




Hubs* . 53.00

[ron Posts* 515.00
Coricrete Monuments® $30.00
Spike Nails * 51.50

Request for Electronic file (PDF} $25.00
Prints {24"x36") $6.00
Color Prints {24"x36") $7.00
Color Coples {mssthanse) 51,25
{mare than s0) 5,75
B/W copies éiess tansa) $1.00

{more thagsa) $,50




